Department of Environmental Quality

State of Wyoming

RET o] IrIA o
IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF ) URN ORIGINAL TO PDR, Ho
VIOLATION ISSUED TO OGLE PETRO- ) DOCKET NO. 1624-85
LEUM, INC. OF CALTFORNIA, 2510 )
EAST 15TH STREET, SUITE NO. 8, )
CASPER, WY 82609. ATTENTION:

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

)
GLENN J. CATCHPOLE, PRESIDENT ) Receipt No. 73880

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to Wyoming Statute
35-11-701(c)(i), which requires that, in any case of the failure to correct or
remedy an alleged violation, the Director of the Department of Environmental

Quality shall cause a written notice to be issued and served upon the person
alleged to be responsible.

2. During a meeting held between Dept. of Environmental Quality - Land
Quality Division, Nuclear Regulatory Commission and Ogle Petroleum
Incorporated of California (OPIC) personnel on June 13, 1985, the Division
first learned that the Mining Permit No. 504 permittee, Ogle Petroleum, Inc.,
a Colorado Corporation (OPI-Colorado), had been dissolved in 1981. All OPI-
Colorado interests in Permit No. 504 were transferred to OPIC in 1981.

3. OPIC has been conducting in situ mining operations on Permit No. 504
since 1981.

4, OPIC does not possess a valid permit to mine for the mining
operation.

5. Conducting an in situ mining operation without a valid mining permit
is a violation of Wyoming Statute 35-11-427.

PDR

04008745

6. OPIC does not possess a license to mine for the mining operation.

7. Conducting a mining operation without a license to mine is a
violation of Wyoming Statute 35-11-410 (a) and (b).

8. Wyoming Statute 35-11-901(a) provides that any person who violates
eny provision of the Environmental Quality Act, or any rule, standard,
permit, license or variance adopted thereunder is liable to a penalty of ten
thousand dollars ($10,000) for each day of violation, which penalty may be

recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney General in the name of the
People of the State of Wyoming.

SICNED this_22»d day of M’ , 1985,
74

508210289 850722
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Roar Shaf%gg. Administrator

Land Quality Divison
Department of Environmental Quality

H bort- Etlntic.

Robert E. Sundin, Director
Department of Environmental Quality

PLEASY DInecT
Quality m"“.:l.l INQUIRIES to Rick Engelmann, District II Engineer, Lend

(307) 332-3047 210 Lincoln Street, Lander, Wyoming 82520, Phone Nunbc;:t T tuds
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i .o OGLE PETROLEUM INC.

Maiune AporEss

P.O. Drawien 30740
SanTa Bamsara, Caurorvu 93130

Trirpuone (805) $64.9911
Trircopun (805) 683-2083
Trerex: 658430

Omnirax: 683-1606 Busivess Aporess
4213 Stare SmrEer

SaNTA Barmama, Cauroryua 93110

July 5, 1985

Wyoming Attorney General's Office
123 Capital Building
Cheyernne, Wyoming 82002

Attention: Weldon Callbeck, Esg.
Re: Appli~ation for License to Mine /7f&¢¢“%7 “r?77z/

Dear Weldon:

In accordance with our telephone conversation of July 2,
1985, I am forwarding to you the copies of the assignments
involved in the transfer of the Wyoming mining interests from
Ogle Petroleum Inc., a Colorado corporation, to Ogle Resources,
Inc., a Delaware corporation, to Ogle Petroleum Inc., a Delaware
corporation, to Ogle Petroleum Inc. of California, a California
corporation.

As we also discussed, I am transmitting to you the draft
form Application for License to Mine that has been prepared by
Ogle Petroleum Inc. of California, as well as the supporting
letters ¢that are apparently called for by 1Items 3(b) and
4(a) (b) (¢) of the Application for License to Mine form. These
materials are submitted in draft form for your consideration and
review.

As I mentioned, I will be out of my office the week of July
8, 1985 but will call in on July 9th and July 1l1lth for any mes-
sages.

Very truly yours,

OGLE PETROLEUM INC.
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Don G. Kircher - Poniib b I
Senior Vice President £

General Counsel -y

DGK/cm LAie
cc: Vickie Bryan (w/encls.) g
Land Quality Division ‘{7 J
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28, 1580, before, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and

y and State, personally asppeared William S. Vallis, known

the Presideot, and Ceorge T. Poppic, Jr known to me to be
nt Secretary of Ogle Resources loc., the corporation that
vithin instrumept, and koown to me to be tt rsons who

within jostrument on bebalf of the ¢ icn therein
to me that s b rpor 100 exe . t} same purs
its board f dis
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‘,ggﬂah\ OGLE PETROLEUM INC.

WAV,
\_/
964.9311 Matune ApDRESS
Tussrwost (805) 964 P.O. Drsetn 780
Terscorun (805) 683-2083 SANTA Bareama, Carrornia 93130
Terex: 658-430
Omnirax: 683-1606 Business Aporess

4213 Statz Strigr
Santa Barsaza, Cazzrornia 93110

July _, 1985

State of Wyoming

Department of Environmental Quality
Land Quality Division

Herschler Building, 3rd Floor

122 West 25th Street

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

Attention: Mr. Roger Schaffer, Administrator

Re: Application for License to Mine of Ogle Petroleum Inc.
of California

Dear Mr. Schaffer:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Ogle Petro-
leum Inc., a Delaware corporation, has no objection to and grants
to Ogle Petroleum Inc. of California, a California corporation,
the right t» obtain a License to Mine under Permit No. 504.

This letter is submitted to you in compliance with Section
3(b) of the Application for License tc Mine being submitted to
you by Ogle Petroleum Inc. of California.

Very truly yours,

OGLE PETROLEUM INC.

William S. Wallis
President
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PETROLEUM INC. OF CALIFORNIA

TeLEPHONE (207) 266-6456
Tewecory (307) 2666457
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Roger Schaffer, inistrator

b v
1)

on for License to Mine of Ogle Petroleum Inc.
rnia

This letter is submitted to you in compliance with Section 4

.
of the 2Application for License to Mine of the above reference
company.

Petroleum Inc. of California has never had
inistrator revoked.

. of California has
d revoked.

**oleum Inc. of California
rpl" with the act forfeited
sta"t lal violation of the provision of thi

Very 1ly

OGLE PETROLEU




